No. 02-1674 et al.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MITCH MCCONNELL, ET AL.,
Appellants,
V.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL,
Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District Of Columbia

RESPONSE OF THE BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS
TO THE LETTER TO COUNSEL OF RECORD
CONCERNING COORDINATED BRIEFING

Appellants Chamber of Commerce of the United States, National Association of
Manufacturers, and Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. (collectively “Business Plaintiffs)
respond to the June 5, 2003, letter from Denise J. McNerney to Counsel concerning coordinated
briefing.

1. The Business Plaintiffs are the only parties to this appeal that represent the
general concerns of business corporations and their representatives.

* The Chamber of Commerce of the United States (“Chamber”) is the world’s
largest not-for-profit business federation. Founded in 1912, the Chamber
represents over 3,000,000 businesses and business associations. The Chamber is
a corporation, as are many of its members and supporters, and it is exempt from

taxation under § 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code.



o The National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”) is the oldest and largest
broad-based industrial trade association in the United States. Its membership
comprises 14,000 companies and 350 member associations, meaning that NAM
represents about 18 million individuals. Like many trade associations, NAM is
incorporated and 1s exempt from taxation under § 501(c)(6).

e The Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. (“ABC”) represents more than
23,000 contractors and related firms in the construction industry, both unionized
and non-unionized, who share the view that work should be awarded and
performed on the basis of merit, regardless of labor affiliation. ABC is funded
primarily by membership dues and is exempt from taxation under § 501(c)(6).'

2. The Business Plaintiffs, who joined in two of the complaints before the district
court, plan to coordinate with one another to file a single opening brief and reply brief. To the
extent appropriate, the PACs of the Chamber and of ABC may join those briefs. The opening
and reply briefs will conform to the standard page length and similar restrictions set by the rules.
They will address the issues that were litigated by the Business Plaintiffs before the district court,
with emphasis on burdens that the “electioneering communication” and “coordination”
provisions impose on the public speech and legislative activities of business corporations and
their representatives.

3. Before the district court, the Business Plaintiffs coordinated their briefs with the

McConnell plaintiffs, the AFL-CIO plaintiffs, and others to minimize repetition. The Business

! The Associated Builders and Contractors Political Action Committee (ABC PAC) and

the U.S. Chamber Political Action Committee (U.S. Chamber PAC) are separate segregated
funds of their respective organizations under 2 U.S.C. §441b(b)(2)(C), and are political
organizations under § 527(e)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code. They receive contributions from
individuals as authorized by federal law and make contributions to or expenditures in support of
federal candidates. Because of the associated burdens and risks, NAM does not have a PAC.
The two business PACs will participate in this appeal as Appellees and join in this submission.



Plaintiffs expect to continue those efforts and, indeed, have consulted widely with other plaintiffs
before preparing this response. It is clear, however, that business corporations and their
representatives have distinctive concerns and are a special target of key legislative provisions,
such that the Business Plaintiffs will require briefs of the length typically allowed by the rules.

4. The distinctive role of the Business Plaintiffs in this litigation is reflected in the
opinions of the district court. Thus, the Business Plaintiffs or their positions are directly
addressed at the following pages:

Per Curiam Opinion at 83, 86, 97-99, 115-19, 122, 124-34, 136, 138-39, 145-49, 154-69.

Opinion of Judge Henderson at 34-48, 69-71, 79-86, 112-16, 134-37, 201-57.

Opinion of Judge Kollar-Kotelly at 118, 215-16, 232, 247-52, 254-55, 264-65, 267-70,

277-78, 287-88, 306, 323-26, 331-32, 334, 359-63, 390, 401-05, 432-33, 464.

Opinion of Judge Leon at 75-77, 263, 271, 273, 276-78, 282-83, 327, 330-32.

Respectfully Submitted,

Of counsel /' / Tan Witold Baran,
Stephen A. Bokat ' Counsel of Record,
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION Thomas W. Kirby
CENTER, INC. Lee E. Goodman
1615 H Street, N.W. Caleb P. Burns
Washington, D.C. 20062 WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
(202) 463-5337 1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Jan Amundson (202) 719-7000
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. United States, National Association of
Washington, D.C. 20004 Manufacturers, Associated Builders and
(202) 637-3055 Contractors, Inc.

June 10, 2003
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Mitch McConnell, et al.,
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RESPONSE OF THE BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS
TO THE LETTER TO COUNSEL OF RECORD
CONCERNING COORDINATED BRIEFING

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 10, 2003, I caused a copy of the foregoing Response
Of The Business Plaintiffs To The Letter To Counsel Of Record Concerning Coordinated
Briefing to be placed in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed to:

Honorable Theodore B. Olson
Solicitor General of the United States
U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-2201

Counsel for Federal Appellants

Seth P. Waxman

Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering

2445 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Defendant Intervenors Senator John
McCain et al.

G. Hunter Bates

1215 Cliffwood Drive
Goshen, K.Y. 40026
(502) 216-9265



Counsel for Thomas E. McInerney

Floyd Abrams

Cahill, Gordon & Reindel

80 Pine Street, Room 1914

New York, N.Y. 10005

(212) 701-3621

Counsel for Senator Mitch McConnell et al

Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Bell, McAndrews, Hiltachk & Davidian, LLP

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801

Sacramento, C.A. 95814

(916) 442-7757

Counsel for the California Republican Party et al.

James Bopp, Jr.

Bopp, Coleson & Bostrom

1 South 6™ Street

Terre Haute, I.N. 47807

(812) 232-2434

Counsel for Representative Mike Pence et al.

Bobby Burchfield

Covington and Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 662-5350

Counsel for Republican National Committee et al.

Charles J. Cooper

Cooper & Kirk, PLLC

1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 220-9600

Counsel for National Rifle Association et al.

Valle Simms Ducher

Southeastern Legal Foundation

3340 Peachtree Road, N.E., Suite 3515

Atlanta, G.A. 30326

(404) 365-8500

Counsel for Southeastern Legal Foundation et al.

Laurence E. Gold
AFL-CIO

815 16" Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5130

Counsel for AFL-CIO et al.



James Matthew Henderson, Sr.

The American Center for Law and Justice
205 3™ Street, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

(202) 546-8890

Counsel for Echols et al

Mark J. Lopez

American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street

New York, N.Y. 10004

(212) 549-2608

Counsel for ACLU

William J. Olson

William J. Olson, P.C.

8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, V.A. 22102

(703) 356-5070

Counsel for Congressman Ron Paul et al.

Joseph E. Sandler

Sandler, Reiff & Young, P.C.

50 E Street, S.E., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20003

(202) 479-1111

Counsel for California Democratic Party et al.

Kenneth W. Starr

Kirkland & Ellis

655 15" Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 879-5130

Counsel for Senator Mitch McConnell et al.

Bonnie Tenneriello

National Voting Rights Institute
27 School Street, Suite 500
Boston, M.A. 02108

(617) 624-3900

Counsel for Adams Plaintiffs et al.

Sherri L. Wyatt

Sherri L. Wyatt, PLLC

International Square Building

1825 I Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 216-9850

Counsel for Representative Bennie G. Thompson et



al.

I further certify that on June 10, 2003, I caused a copy of the forgoing to be served

electronically upon the following e-mail addresses:

adye@wc-b.com
amanuel@wilmer.com
andrea.gacki@usdoj.gov
awyler@law.stanford.edu
barbara.gilchrist@usdoj.gov
bburchfield@cov.com
bginsberg@pattonboggs.com
bill.Jordan@usdoj.gov
bkoukoutchos@cooperkirk.com
bmarkley@cahill.com
bonnie@nvri.org
bw@nvri.org
cbell@bmhlaw.com
CBurns@wrf.com
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
ccurtis@hewm.com
cmitchell@foleylaw.com
cmmay@aclj-dc.org
cspies@rnchq.org
david.wilson@haledorr.com
deborah@olsonhagel.com
dharth@hewm.com
dkolker@fec.gov
dmcgahn@nrcc.org
Douglas.Letter@usdoj.gov
dshaffer@cooperkirk.com
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
edward_warren@dc.kirkland.com
ekuwana@pattonboggs.com
elizabeth.daniel@nyu.edu
emogilnicki@wilmer.com
fabrams@cahill.com
forecast22@pinn.net
fritz.schwarz@nyu.edu
ghunterb@hotmail.com
grant_dixton@dc kirkland.com
habegg@wec-b.com
hhume@cooperkirk.com
hmacdougal@earthlink.net
hmacdougal@mindspring.com
hunter.bates@mcconnell02.com
Jjames.gilligan@usdoj.gov
jamundson(@nam.org
jbaran@wrf.com
jbonifaz@nvri.org
jboppjr@aol.com
jboppjr@bopplaw.com

jgora@brooklaw.edu
jgordon@hewm.com
JMHenderson@aclj-dc.org
johnsmiles@hotmail.com
joshua.rosenkranz@nyu.edu
jtimmerman@nab.org

kannon_shanmugam@dc.kirkland.com

kbailey@wilmer.com
kenneth_starr@dc kirkland.com
kenneth_sturek@dc kirkland.com
kim_martines@dc kirkland.com
kpatterson@wilmer.com
lance@olsonhagel.com
LAWLLH@langate.gsu.edu
ldanetz@nvri.org
lgold@aflcio.org
lgoodman@wrf.com
lhogue@gsu.edu
Iweinberg@afscme.org
Iwmurphy@aol.com
Iwmurphy@dcaclu.org
macarvin@jonesday.com
malcolm.l.stewart@usdoj.gov
marc.kesselman@usdoj.gov
Michael. Raab@usdoj.gov
millerse@mto.com
mleftel@wilmer.com
MLOPEZ@aclu.org
mmegill@cooperkirk.com
mpmedina@hewm.com
mrenaud@wrf.com
mtrister@ltsrlaw.com
mulvid@cgrde.com
neuborne@turing.law.nyu.edu
phillipsbs@mto.com
r.wolf@mooreandlee.com
randy.evans@agg.com
Rbader@fec.gov
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
rconrad@uschamber.com
reiff@sandlerreiff.com
rkelner@cov.com
rlenhard@afscme.org
Rmoss@wilmer.com
rupa.bhattacharyya@usdoj.gov
Rwitten@wilmer.com
Sandler@sandlerreiff.com



sbeck@wilmer.com Theodore.Hirt@usdoj.gov

sbokat@uschamber.com tituslawfirm@aol.com
sbuckley@cahill.com tjosefiak@mchq.org
serrin.turner@usdoj.gov tkirby@wrf.com
Shannen.Coffin@usdoj.gov tmarzen@bopplaw.com
sherrissima@juno.com vsdutcher@southeasternlegal.org
Shershkowitz@fec.gov ' wjo@mindspring.com
SSHAPIRO@aclu.org wjo@wijopc.com

sullivan@law .stanford.edu wjopc@lawandfreedom.com
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov young@sandlerreiff.com

Swaxman@wilmer.com
tbarnett@cov.com

terry.henry@usdoj.gov

All parties required to be served have been served.

,

Jan Witold Baran
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006



